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	2010 NCCC RFP for One Stop Operators & Special Youth Provider(s)
in Colusa, Glenn, Lake, Sutter & Yuba Counties


Instructions for Submitting RFP Questions:  Bidder’s questions must be emailed to Cheryl Riley at criley@ncen.org, with “NCCC RFP Question” in the subject line. If you do not have email access, please contact Cheryl Riley at 530.822.7145.  Only written questions received via email will be accepted, unless otherwise determined for those without email access.  Reference Section II.F of the RFP.
	Date Rec’d
	Questions and Answers

	1/29/10
	Q1:  Where is the link to ask questions concerning the WIA RFP?  I have several questions concerning the WIA RFP, however I do not see a link on the site to ask those questions.  Do I ask the question using this contact or do you have something else set up?

	
	A1:    Yes, there is another process for submitting an RFP question, effective today; the instructions are also posted at the RFP Bidder’s Electronic Q & A Forum link on NCCC’s website homepage. Please refer to Section II.F.  Bidder’s Electronic Q & A Forum of the RFP for instructions on submitting RFP questions.  

	1/29/10
	Q2:  Please clarify the impact of the 50% goal on the overall rating of the proposal?

	
	A2:
The RFP states “All proposals must strive to expend at least 50% of their budget on participant services”.   Please refer to the Evaluation Criteria in Section VI.A.4 of the RFP for the point structure and the incentive around the 50% goal.   Proposals will be rated on the totality of the proposal (100 possible points for One Stop Operator proposals), not a single factor.  All proposals meeting the Proposal Requirements in Section IV of the RFP will be accepted.

	2/1/10
	Q3:  Is there a limit to number of attachments?

	
	A3:  No, the only limits required by the RFP are the page limits listed in Section IV –Proposal Requirements.  However, Section IV also states, “Each bidder is requested to submit proposal(s) in a format suitable for ease of review with a minimum of repetitious material.”  

	2/1/10
	Q4:  The current format of the question/answer is in a word document.  Is it possible that you pdf this document so it is not edited by the viewers.  If someone edits these answers, we as viewers will not be able to tell.

	
	A4:  Even though the information can be manipulated on the screen; the system will only allow the user to directly save any changes to their own server or drive.  Once the user exits the webpage, the information at the website remains unchanged.  

To avoid further confusion, the current Q & A format will be converted to a pdf.

	2/2/10
	Q5:
In order to provide a quality written response to the NCCC Request for Proposal for a county, we would like to request the following information:

a. Current Operating Budget;

b. Current personnel list by job title;
c. Current list of One Stop partners. We would like to request a list of MOU partners and a list of partners that are co-located in the One-Stop facility;

d. Current copy of the One-Stop Cost Allocation Plan and Partnership Cost Sharing Agreement;

e. List of subcontracts with description of service and funding amounts, currently administered by the One-Stop Operator; and

f. Copy of the Participant Plan.

	
	A5:
In response to the above request for information on a specific NCCC county, the following is provided:

a.  The PY 2009-10 allocation will be provided.
b.
A list of job titles only will be provided. 

c.
A list of the mandated One Stop partners, including those partners co-located at the One Stop will be provided.

d.
A copy of the Cost Allocation Plan will be provided.  

e.
The information requested  is not available at this office; all NCCC One Stop Operator subcontracts are negotiated and maintained at the One Stops.

f.
A copy of the Youth Participant Plan will be provided under separate cover.  NCCC does not set participant plans for Adults and Dislocated Workers.  As a Learning Lab with an integrated service delivery, any individual, 18 years and older, seeking services at the NCCC One Stops may be included in the Integrated Customer Pool.  

	2/2/10
	Q6:
If ARRA funding allocations are available for 2010- 2011, will they be allocated to the NCCC contracted One Stop Operators?

	
	A6:
Yes.

	2/2/10
	Q7:
What is the NCCC WIB policy regarding “substantial layoff” for the purpose of Rapid Response activities?

	
	A7:
NCCC WIB Definition of Substantial Layoff:  a layoff that affects an employee that works at least 20 hours per week in a business that employs at least 30 employees when at least 10 individuals are laid off or 30% of the employees are laid off from a single employer.

	2/2/10
	Q8:
Is there a list of tools and /or equipment that will be retained by NCCC for the One Stop operation? If yes, can list be provided?

	
	A8:
Please see Section III.L.3 Property Management of the RFP.  For property with an acquisition cost of $5,000 or more, as required by WIA, a list is available. 

	2/2/10
	Q9:
How many participants will be carried-in from PY 2009-2010 to PY 2010-2011 from the Adult, Dislocated Worker and Youth programs?

	
	A9:
The number of participants to carry-in to PY 2010-11 cannot be fairly determined at this time.  However, the most current number of participants enrolled is available upon request.

	2/3/10
	Q10:
Please define “reasonable” in the Fiscal Plan and Budget Section in question 22, page 26.  This is in relation to Adult, DW and Youth cost for participant and EE.  The Special Youth Project Only states dollar amounts for the reader to score but the Adult, Dislocated Worker and Youth programs do not. 

	
	A10:
In Question 22, of the Evaluation Criteria on page 26, it states “Consider the planned costs per participant, per entered employment, and per youth outcome relative to other bidders.”  As a result, the Review Committee will determine a reasonable and acceptable cost per based on knowledge of WIA and NCCC goals.     

	2/5/10
	Q11:  In the RFP it states that participant services do not include WIA core and intensive services except for work experience, internships and supportive services. Case management costs should not be included as participant services. Since we are enrolling a much higher number of participants into training and writing an increased number of supportive services, can we consider a percentage of their salary as participants services?  

	
	A11:   No, the staff time for advising on supportive services is not a participant cost. It is a form of case management.

	2/5/10
	Q12:   Additionally, we conduct basic computer classes and "How to get a State Job and would like to know if we can include the hours that the 2 counselors train these classes as participants services. These classes are more than intensive and require a higher level of expertise to train individuals. In the How to get a State Job, participants actually are submitting a State application for posted on-line positions. We look forward to your response. 

	
	A12:    Expenses for conducting workshops that teach a tangible work skill(s) may count towards the 50% participant services goal.  Workshops for interviewing, completing resumes and job applications are excluded.  

           The expense for conducting the computer classes would count towards the 50% participant services goal; how to use a computer is a tangible work skill. 
           Additional information is needed on the “How to get a State Job” workshop in order to determine if a tangible work skill is being taught.

	2/5/10
	Q13:   My question is in regard to the administrative costs.  In order to meet the no greater than 5% administrative cost goal, will this percentage be considered over the total funding or by grant?  For example, the participant services are over the total programs/funding to meet the percentage goal, not by individual program/funding.

	
	A13:   Administrative costs are specific to each grant.  Each grant has a set amount of admin and that amount cannot be exceeded.

	2/5/10
	Q14:   For Attachment F – Budget Master does NCCC want us to add columns for the Youth and Summer Youth Programs for the breakout of In School and Out of School?  Or does NCCC want us to only consider the Administrative and Program Services columns?

	
	A14:  For Youth budgets, please use the Youth Budget Master. 

	2/8/10
	Q15:   It is allowable for the One Stop operator to partner with an organization that will assume the role of the "employer of record" for WEX and OJT participants?  The partnering organization will provide payroll services and workers' compensation coverage?

	
	A15:    Outsourcing of payroll is at the discretion of the recipient of the contract.

	2/9/10
	Q16:   Can you please clarify the number of pages allowed for the RFP?  

IV. Proposal Requirements state A. Page Limits – bidders should adhere to the following page limits and formatting requirements:  

1. Executive Summary 1 page 

2. Proposal Content – 12 pages 

3. Budget Narrative - 6 pages.  

(RFP page 16)  and;

On page 17 under B. Formatting Requirements it is stated under 4. Pages: double sided. 

           If a page is double sided, then the Executive Summary becomes two typed-written pages (front and back) and the Proposal Content - 12 pages double and 24 single?   

	
	A16:    For the RFP, a double sided page is considered one page; for example, the Executive Summary is one double sided page; Proposal Content is 12 double sided pages…

	2/12/10
	Q17:   Is it possible to get performance numbers (outcomes for the past contract year) and the number of participants presently being served in each of the programs in the five counties? 

	
	A17:   Yes, performance for PY 2008/09 and current enrollments for PY 2009/10 (July through December 2009) can be accessed at links on NCCC’s website Home page (just below the Q & A Forum link).

	2/12/10
	Q18:   Will a new provider need to include costs of computers, office furnishings in the proposal budget, or will the computers, office furnishings in use now be transferred to the new providers?

	
	A18:    All expendable and non-expendable properties purchased with WIA funding will remain with the program.

	2/12/10
	Q19:   Where are the common measures outcomes and learning lab process measures located for NCCC, as well as the individual One Stops available?

	
	A19:   This information, except for learning lab process measures for individual One Stops, is located at the NCCC Administrative Office and is available upon request.  Learning lab process measures are not broken out by individual One Stops.  

	2/7/10
Revised
	Q20:   Provide a copy of the current operational budget for a specific One Stop?

	
	A20:   NCCC Service Provider Contract is available upon request and may be viewed at the NCCC Administrative Office.

	2/17/10

	Q21:   Please clarify the number of staff working in a given classification at a One Stop.

	
	A21:    See answer A20 above.  

	2/17/10
	Q22:   Does NCCC have a Facilities Partners Cost Allociation Plan. If yes, can you provide us with a copy. If you do not, would you consider NCCC Partnership Cost Sharing Agreement, currently under revision, inclusive of this information?

	
	A22:   MOU/Resource Sharing Agreement is in renegotiation for the County requested.  It will become available once signed.

	2/17/10
Revised
	Q23:   How can we obtain a copy of the list of property with an acquistion cost of $5,000 or more?

	
	A23:    The list is provided upon request and may also be viewed at the NCCC Office.

	2/17/10
	Q24:   Can you please provide the current number of participants enrolled in the County?

	
	A24:   See answer A17 above.

	2/17/10
	Q25:   Are the performance measures listed in the RFP (pg 19) based on those receiving services through the Integrated Services Structure or enrolled WIA Services or both?

	
	A25:   Both.  For now, we are enrolling almost all customers into WIA. 

	2/17/10
	Q26:   How do the JTA Forms fit into the Integrated Service Delivery System? What JTA forms are completed to track enrollments?

	
	A26:    NCCC will be moving to a new MIS system on or around July 1, 2010. NCCC is currently looking into the Virtual One Stop (VOS) system used by a number of other California Counties, augmented through collaboration with Sacramento's "Smartware" system. This new system will automatically upload data into the State MIS system and appears to have the ability to provide very good information at a reasonable cost without requiring more time from service provider staff.  However, if no change is made, we will continue to enter data in the JTA system using the WIA Application and Enrollment forms for Adults and Dislocated Workers.

	2/19/10
	Q27:   Can you please send all performance information for the counties?  The links posted in Q17 of the RFP Q&A pdf do not function properly.


	
	A27:  See answer A17 above; yes, hard copies can be sent.

	2/19/10
	Q28:   Please send all performance metrics identified in Q5 of the RFP Q&A pdf for the counties?

	
	A28:   Please specify the county for which the information is being requested.

	2/19/10
	Q29:   When you state in Section A, Q7 ”If your organization does not have performance for the period requested; provide all available performance".  Is this statement directed at current operators only - and if it is meant for all applying - do you want all federal, all state and federal, or only employment and training related performance results for the applicant organization?


	
	A29:   The question is applicable to all bidders, One Stop Operators and Special Youth Providers.  Bidders should submit whatever data shows past performance that is relevant.

	2/19/10
	Q30:   a. Page 10 "NCCC expects to establish an integrated data system to be used by all One Stop Career Centers effective July 1, 2010".  Can you talk about the intended functionality of the system and clarify what if any of the costs of this project will be covered at the NCCC level? 
           b. If the Operator will be responsible for the system costs, should we be estimating license, installation, support and staff time for this project in the submitted budget?  

c. If the Operator already has a functioning data system that meets the intended requirements - will they need to convert to the new one NCCC is identifying?

	
	A30:   a. See answer A26. Costs will be determined and spread for all consortium counties  and required by NCCC as an Integrated consortium wide system.

           b. No

c. Yes

	2/19/10
	Q31:   Please clarify the exact budget amount to submit for each county.  Please confirm that you are NOT identifying ARRA carryover or special fund amounts before the RFP submission deadline.

	
	A31:   See Section I.C, Available Funds, of the RFP.

	2/23/10
	Q32:   In reference to the WIA Programs Performance Report that has been posted - can you clarify how these numbers were derived?  Were they compiled from JTA enrollments or are they self-attested?

	
	A32:   See answer A25 above.

	2/23/10
	Q33.   Can you please send all performance metrics identified in Q5 of the RFP Q&A pdf for ALL the counties?



	
	A33:    This information for all counties is available and may also be viewed at the NCCC Office.

	2/23/10
	Q34:   Does NCCC have a policy that defines WIA match or in-kind, if so can you please post?

	
	A34:    No, there is no NCCC policy. 

	2/23/10
	Q35:   In Point 2 - Expectations - the paragraph detailing training includes the term entrepreneurship - does this mean that money spent to train those seeking to start a new business is acceptable to be included in the 50% participant services?

	
	A35:   Yes, provided it meets WIA requirements.

	2/25/10
	Q36:   Section V.B.9, Chart 3:  Does the number of participants include all integrated service participants? 

	
	A36:    Yes.

	2/25/10
	Q37:   WIA Program Performance Report: Mid-Year 7/1/09-12/31/09: Adult eligibility is 18 years old, right to work and selective service.  Is this participant number for integrated services, and if so, what is the number for enrolled?  Are the participant numbers for Dislocated Workers integrated and what additional eligibility criteria is used for Dislocated Workers?

	
	A37:   Yes, these are actual number of Adults and Dislocated Workers currently enrolled for this year by the One Stops.  For Dislocated Worker eligibility, see Section 101 “Definitions” of the Workforce Investment Act (WIA).

	2/25/10
	Q38:   How can we obtain a copy of the "Local WIA Participant Report" from JTA (PWIP)? Can NCCC provide us with a copy of this report for Adults, Dislocated Workers and Youth for a specific county?

	
	A38:   A copy of the report is available upon request.  The request should include the county for which the information is needed and the timeframe.

	2/25/10
	Q39:   Can NCCC provide a copy of the current JTA WIA Summary of Expenditures (EXPD) for a specific county?

	
	A39:   A copy of the report is available upon request and may also be viewed at the NCCC Administrative Office.  The request should include the county for which the information is needed and the timeframe.

	2/25/10
	Q40:   On Attachment B: Flow Charts

Flow Chart 2 - Skills Development/Talent Development Team:  Is this the point at which Core and/or Intensive enrollment into JTA is initiated?

           Flow Chart 3: Job Development/Employment Team:  Is this the point Intensive and/or Training enrollment into JTA is initiated?

	
	A40:   Flow Chart 2:  No, these are intensive and training activities.

Flow Chart 3:  No, these are core activities

	2/26/10
	Q41:   Under section VI. Proposal Review and Contract Award, Letter F. Negotiation/Contract, it states all bidders shall designate an authorized negotiator and that the name and contact information for this person must be included on the title page of the proposal. May we name more than one person to be an authorized negotiator? 

	
	A41:    Yes.

	3/1/10
	Q42:   On page 14 under I, states “Bidders should not plan to exceed a cap of 5 percent on service provider and administrative costs." Does 5 percent administrative costs cap apply to total budget including participant costs?

	
	A42:   See answer A13.  The 5% admin cap is specific to each grant and includes participant cost.

	3/1/10
	Q43:   On page 21 &22 under Fiscal Requirements talks about budget narrative, is budget information to be included in narrative?  And can Cost Allocation Plan be on a separate page?

	
	A43:   The Budget Narrative, the budgets and the Cost Allocation Plan are three separate documents.

	3/4/10
	Q44:    Provide Common Measures outcomes and learning lab process measures?

	
	A44:    See answer A17 for Common Measures outcomes and NCCC’s learning lab process measures can be accessed at links on NCCC’s website Home page (just below the Q & A Forum link).
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